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Silk Energy has a 50% interest in the 6,500km² onshore/shallow offshore 
Ustyurt block in the Caspian Sea region. Established in 2007, Silk is listing 
on the CSE via the RTO of ISM. Previous operators on the block, including 
Shell, spent US$80m+ shooting 2D seismic, but drilled only one well 
(3,000m) with limited success. Although officially declared a “discovery” it 
wasn’t considered commercial with oil at a then US$12/bbl. Subsequent 
work by KMG/Silk showed the well was not drilled deep enough to 
penetrate the resource horizons that start at a depth of 4,300m+. 
 

 Vast Ustyurt block lies on trend with super-giant oil and gas fields 
Ustyurt lies on-trend with the Tengiz, Kairan, Aktote, Karachaganak & 

Astrakhan fields. It is located within 100km of the super-giant Tengiz & 

Kashagan fields which contain c.22 billion barrels of recoverable reserves.   

 Beginning to unlock the potential with 3 high-impact wells in 2019 
A CPR by Calgary-based independent engineer McDaniels shows risked 
mean Prospective Resources of 19.6 million boe, based only on 2 Mesozoic 
structures. This excludes the deeper structure at Sarytau where Shell was 
very supportive of 12 Bnboe. 
 

 In parallel with drilling, Silk plans acquisitions in a buyer’s market 
The company plans to move ahead with acquisitions of proven reserves and 
production in the region. Currently, 2P reserves can be acquired for as little 
as US$1.50/bbl, and the team believes min US$25 netbacks are achievable. 
 

 Peer comparisons suggest potential upside of 135% 
Our conservative valuation shows the potential. We initiate coverage of Silk 

with a target price of C$0.47 and Conviction buy stance. 

Source: Company accounts & Align Research 
 
This investment may not be suitable for your personal circumstances. If you 
are in any doubt as to its suitability you should seek professional advice. 
This note does not constitute advice and your capital is at risk. This is a 
marketing communication and cannot be considered independent research. 

Table: Financial overview 

Year to end Sept 2017A 2018A 2019E 2020E 
Revenue (C$’000)         -           -          -          - 
PTP (C$’000)  (541)   (4,494) (3,560) (5,150) 

EPS (C$)  (0.01)    (0.12)  (0.03)   (0.02) 
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Business overview  

Silk Energy Operations 

Silk Energy Limited is focused on acquiring and developing undervalued and distressed oil 
assets in Kazakhstan. The company recently agreed terms to participate in 50% of the 
Ustyurt licence which covers an area of 6,451km² in the Caspian Sea region. Ustyurt is less 
than 100km from the super-giant Tengiz and Kashagan fields which have a combined 22 
billion barrels of recoverable reserves, and it is in the fairway of other giant fields. 
 
More than US$80 million has been spent on the Ustyurt block by the previous owners and 
the state oil company to acquire and interpret a comprehensive set of 2D seismic. Despite 
the availability of so much data, only one well has been drilled in the whole contract 
territory in the last thirty years. Today, the Ustyurt block remains incredibly     under 
explored, leaving the management team with multiple targets to exploit. 

 
The company is being formed by a reverse takeover (RTO) transaction, whereby a CSE-listed 
shell company called Inspiration Mining Corporation (ISM) will acquire the Norwegian 
company Silk Energy AS which holds the Kazakh oil interests. Following the RTO, the 
company’s name will be changed to Silk Energy Limited.  
 

Kazakhstan 
 

Kazakhstan is a republic that lies largely in central Asia and is the world’s largest landlocked 
country. Kazakhstan has the largest economy in the region, which is mainly based on its 
enviable vast natural resources. The country declared its independence from the Soviet 
Union in 1991. Up until 1997, the capital was the country’s largest city -Almaty, but it has 
since been moved to Astana. 
 

 
Location of Kazakhstan. Source: Bing 
 
Kazakhstan boasts a stable political and economic environment and is ranked in the top 
quartile for political risk assessment across the world, according to recent World Bank 
analysis. This is a similar ranking to that enjoyed by Brazil, Mexico, India, Israel and Saudi 
Arabia. The country has significant fossil fuel reserves plus other minerals/metals as well as 
being the world’s largest producer of uranium. From independence in 1991 to date there 
has been more than 10-fold growth in per capita GNI in Kazakhstan, with 2017 an impressive 
$23,530 (World Bank) and on a par with Russia. Economists believe that the bulk of this 
impressive economic growth has been on the back of the oil industry. 
 



 

 

The country is a proven oil province which has some 30 billion barrels of proven crude oil 
reserves, which means that the country has the 12th largest oil reserves in the world. 
Roughly, 75% of Kazakhstan’s discovered reserves are oil and condensate. The country has 
stable fiscal terms, with tax and royalty based on a concession structure where the state oil 
company KazMunaiGaz (KMG) has typical back-in rights with options to purchase discoveries 
at market value. 
 

 
Oil and gas fields and infrastructure around the Caspian Sea in Western Kazakhstan.  

Source: Reach Energy 
 

Kazakhstan is a substantial hydrocarbon producer and is currently producing around 
1.8mmbbls of oil per day. It is the go-to country for international oil and gas industry majors 
as most of the country’s production is largely from super-giant fields which include: 
Kashagan, Tengiz and Karachaganak. The super-giant Kashagan field, containing 15 billion 
barrels of reserves, commenced production in late-2016. Due to such large-scale 
developments, there is impressive infrastructure around the Caspian Sea in Western 
Kazakhstan. 



Background 
 
Inspiration Mining Corporation is a Canadian junior mining company which was exploring for 
nickel and copper and held various exploration projects in Canada and the USA. The 
company was created in 1972 by the amalgamation of two previous companies: The Taylor 
Windfall Gold Mining Corporation Limited and Santana International Resources Ltd. Most 
recently, the company built up a portfolio of mineral properties largely located in the 
Timmins, Ontario region of Canada. 
 
 
Performance of the shares over recent years had been lacklustre and in seeking to maximise 
shareholder value, the board had been looking for a reverse takeover (RTO) transaction 
which would see a new business being injected into this shell company.  
In August 2018, the board announced that the company had entered into a non-binding 
letter of intent with Silk Energy AS, where Inspiration would acquire a 100% interest in Silk 
for a purchase price of US$25 million. The purchase price would be satisfied through the 
issue of common shares at a price of C$0.20 per share. October 2018 saw Inspiration and Silk 
enter into a share purchase agreement. 
 
In January 2019, the company provided an update on the Silk acquisition and proposed a 1-
for-3 share consolidation which were both to be approved at a forthcoming meeting of 
shareholders. Inspiration would acquire a 100% interest in Silk for an aggregate purchase 
price of C$32,364,500 (US$25 million). The purchase price would be satisfied by issuing a 
total of 161,822,500 post-consolidated common shares of Inspiration at a price of $0.20 per 
share. At that time, it was also announced that a total of 35.0 million common shares were 
to be issued to creditors in exchange for the cancellation of an aggregate of $1,750,000 in 
debt owing to the creditors. These debt shares were issued at C$0.05 per common share on 
a pre-consolidated basis. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Operations 
 
Silk Energy was established with the express purpose of acquiring undervalued and 
distressed oil assets in Kazakhstan. The company has a 50% interest in the Ustyurt licence 
which covers 6,451km² in the Caspian Sea region in Kazakhstan. 
 

 
Position of Silk’s licence area in Kazakhstan. Source: Company 

 
To date, more than US$80 million has been spent by the previous owners and the state oil 
company on the acquisition and interpretation of a comprehensive set of 2D seismic. 
Despite all of this data, the block remains very under explored as only one exploration well 
has been drilled in this block over the past thirty years.  The Ustyurt block is situated on the 
Caspian Sea which is in reality a tidal lake that rises and falls within a range of 50cm. 
 

 
Google Earth Image of the Ustyurt block showing that it straddles onshore  

and shallow water acreage. Source: McDaniel CPR (31 August 2018) 
Nearby fields 



 
The Ustyurt block lies on-trend with super-giant oil and gas fields – Tengiz, Kairan, Aktote, 
Karachaganak and Astrakhan. The block lies less than 100km from the super-giant Tengiz 
and Kashagan fields which have a combined 22 billion barrels of recoverable reserves.  
 

 
Super-giant oil and gas fields near to the Ustyurt licence area. Source: Company   
See detached page for enlarged view 
 
Acquisition deal 
 
Silk acquired UnionField Group from Right Way Ltd. UnionField owns a 50% interest in the 
Ustyurt block. The remaining working interest in the block is held by KMG, the country’s 
state-owned oil and gas company.  
 
The 50% stake was acquired for a total price of US$26 million which comprised of the 
following three components. Firstly, Silk assumed the contractual obligation to pay US$5 
million to KMG to bring the licence up to date. Secondly, the issue of US$21 million of Silk 
Energy Convertible Notes to Right Way Ltd. Thirdly, Silk will fund a work programme 
incorporating the drilling of two shallow wells in 2019.  
 
The current Exploration and Production contract expires in June 2021, which is based on an 
initial six-year period. Common practice is to then apply for a 2-year extension and if more 
time can be justified, an additional 2-year extension. If and when, a commercial discovery is 
made, a Production Licence is expected to be granted. 
 
 

 



 

 

Regional Geology 
 
The Ustyurt Block is located in the North Ustyurt Sedimentary Basin, a rich hydrocarbon 
province that lies on the southern margin of the Pre-Caspian Basin between the Turgai, East 
Aral, South Mangyshlak and Central Caspian basins. The North Ustyurt Sedimentary Basin is 
shaped like a triangle and is located between the Caspian Sea and the Aral Sea in Kazakhstan 
and Uzbekistan.  
 
The North Ustyurt Sedimentary Basin covers an area of c.250,000km², most of which lies on 
shore. This basin was formed on a cratonic microcontinental block that grew by the gradual 
accumulation of material northward of the Russian Craton in Visean during the Early 
Permian period. In reality, this basin is a simple deep Jurassic-Tertiary sag that 
unconformably overlies more complex and poorly known pre-Jurassic structures. The 
basement varies in depth from 5.5km on the highest uplifts to 11km in the deepest 
depressions. 
 
Paleo-geographic conditions of sedimentation, distribution of rock types and the thickness 
of pre-Triassic stratigraphic units is poorly understood because only a few wells have been 
drilled in the western and eastern areas. Oil reservoirs are usually found in shallow Jurassic 
and Neocomian sandstone reservoirs, in structural and stratigraphic traps. The oil source 
rocks are mainly related to the Jurassic Period. Most of the discovered fields in the area are 
associated with structural highs.  
 
Many stratigraphic traps also exist in pinch-out zones of Jurassic and Cretaceous rocks that 
unconformably onlap the Triassic sequence. Pinch-outs are a type of stratigraphic trap 
where the tapering out of a reservoir against a non-porous sealing rock creates the 
geometry to trap hydrocarbons. Onlap (or overlap) in geology is where successively wedge-
shaped young rock strata progressively extends across an erosion surface cut into older 
rocks. Lithological traps are also very common in this area and seem to normally be 
associated with channels and isolated sand reservoirs lying in non-marine depositions. 
 
Geology of the Ustyurt block 
 
The block is located in the northwestern area of the North Ustyurt Basin, mostly within the 
Kultuk depression and the Amanzhol-Choluran structural saddle. As mentioned earlier on, 
limited exploration has been carried out of the block to date which involved sparse 2D 
seismic lines and a total of seven wells drilled within the block according to the CPR (with 
only one of these wells drilled in the last 30 years). 
 
The basement top is estimated at a depth of around 6,000 – 9,000m, but no basement rocks 
have been penetrated within the block. The deepest well drilled within the block is the 
Araldi-1 well, which was drilled to a total depth of 4,505m penetrating Lower Triassic rocks. 
The deepest wells drilled in the area surrounding the block are East Karaturun-01-P (5,200m) 
and Arman-01-P (5,439m) which penetrated Middle Carboniferous and Devonian age rocks.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Period Thickness' 

m 
Comments 

Neogene and 
Paleogene 

550 Rocks with a formation, composition and fossil content which is 
characteristic of a calm marine environment and represents the cap of 
the stratigraphic section. 

Upper Cretaceous 600 White limestone, chalks, sandstone and shale. 

Lower Cretaceous 
 

1,000-1,500 Grey siltstones, shale, marls and dolomites. The Kalamkas Field to the 
SW of the Ustyurt Block contains hydrocarbons in Neocomian 
reservoirs. 

Upper Jurassic 
 

<300 Mostly sandstone with thin inter-beds of siltstone, shaly 
limestones, claystone and coal. The shaly carbonates package, located in 
the upper part of the Upper Jurassic, is a good regional marker for 
geological correlation. It likely provides a good seal for oil accumulations 
located in the section below. All of the oil productive reservoirs in the 
area were determined to be in the Middle-Upper Jurassic intervals. 

Middle Jurassic 
 

400-600 Sediments consist of sandstones, siltstones and shale. The 
depositional environment is interpreted to be near shore continental and 
shallow marine shelf depositions consisting of continuous sands, 
channels, bars and other limited extent sands. 

Lower Jurassic 100-300 Composed of an irregular sequence of limestone, sandstone and shale. 

Middle -Upper Triassic 
 

n/a Clastic and carbonate layers with minor volcanic influences. Sandstones 
in the section are grey coloured and are often very tight. The layers were 
penetrated by most of the deep wells in the licence area and consist of 
layers of shales and siltstones. 

Lower Triassic 1,000-2,000 Red coloured clastic sediments interbedded with volcanic rocks. 

Upper Permian 
 

<1,000 Red coloured non-marine clastic sediments overlaying older rocks with 
angular unconformity 

Upper Carboniferous – 
Lower Permian 

n/a Volcanic and clastic rocks in the lower part and shaly limestones 
in the upper part of the section. 

Middle Carboniferous 300-500 Shale, siltstones, sandstones, volcanic rocks and carbonate layers. 

' - estimated 

Section through the Ustyurt Block. Source: McDaniel & Associates Consultants Ltd Resource 
Assessment of the Ustyurt Block (October 2018) 
 
Reserves and Resources 
 
Calgary-based McDaniel & Associates Consultants Ltd prepared an assessment of the crude 
oil Prospective Resources (Resource Assessment of the Ustyurt Block, October 2018). The 
resource estimates were prepared in accordance with the resource definitions and 
standards set out in the Canadian National Instruments 51-101 (NI 51-101) and the Canadian 
Oil & Gas Evaluation Handbook (COGEH). Based on the available data, McDaniel focused on 
the Mesozoic potential and reviewed one prospect (Salken) and one lead (Sarytau) that had 
been identified by Silk within the block.  
 

Basin Unrisked Chance of 
Discovery 

% 

Chance of 
Development 

% 

Risked 
Resource 

Low 
MMbbl 

Median 
MMbbl 

Mean 
MMbl 

High 
MMbbl 

Mean 
MMBBL 

Crude Oil        

GROSS 

   Salken 9,753 38,132 66,432 145,224 33% 80% 17,790 

   Sarytau 3,022 11,329 18,027 39,637 17% 60% 1,815 

Total 12,775 49,461 84,459 184,861   19,605 

SILK’S 50% WORKING INTEREST 

   Salken 4,876 19,066 33,216 72,612 33% 80% 8,895 

   Sarytau 1,511 5,664 9,014 19,819 17% 60% 908 

Total 6,837 24,730 42,230 92,431   9,803 

Property Gross and Silk’s 50% Working Interest Prospective Resources unrisked. Source: 
McDaniels (October 2018) 



 

 

Location of Prospect and Lead at the Ustyurt Block. Source: McDaniels (October 2018) 
 

The Salken Prospect lies onshore in the eastern part of the block and the Sarytau Lead is 
located offshore in the western part of the block. Both the Salken Prospect and the Sarytau 
lead are potential oil-bearing objects, with one in the Jurassic section and one in the Triassic 
section. The Salken Prospect already has a drilling pad in place and is deemed drill ready. The 
consultants believed that the Sarytau Leads required further seismic to better understand 
the geological structure but were at pains to point out that there is an additional potential 
Sarytau Paleozoic Play which could exist in this area.  

 

  
The drill-ready Salken prospect. Source: Company 

 
At Sarytau, Shell was very supportive of a Stock Tank Oil Initially in Place (STOIIP) of 12 
Bnbbls and up to 5 Bnbbls recoverable. However, independent engineer McDaniels, which 
provided the CPR, only allowed the shallower oil resource to be included in the Prospective 
Resources as there were good regional analogues available. The deeper structures were not 
included as the consultants believed that the quality of the information was just not good 
enough.  
 
 
 
 
 

Sarytau Lead Potential 
Palaeozoic Play Salken Prospect 



Potential 
 
Previous operators (Oryx, Kerr-McGee and Shell) spent more than US$80 million shooting 
detailed 2D seismic across the block, but only drilled one exploration well (3,000m deep) 
targeting shallow horizons, with limited success. Further painstaking analysis of the well data 
by KMG/Silk determined that the well was not drilled sufficiently deep enough to penetrate 
significantly deeper resource horizons which seem to start at a depth of 4,300 metres and 
beyond. 
 
The management team believes that there is more than 3 billion boe potential at the 
Ustyurt block. In fact, multiple super-giant prospects have been identified on the block 
across a large licence area which lies within the highly prolific Mangystau Oblast region. 
Historic wide-spaced 2D seismic actually underpins greater than 3 Bnboe of resource 
potential on the block. Already, more than five large prospects have been identified across 
Permian and Jurassic intervals, with individual sizes ranging from 120 MMboe to 2 Bnboe. 
However, substantial further upside potential remains. 
 
Prospect Comments 

Burynshik A prospect which was recently added into the acreage, with a large 
aerially extended target across Permian Platform Carbonates. Initial 
volumetrics suggest around 660 MMbbls of prospective resource. 

Sarytau A potential super-giant prospect identified on seismic. While Shell 
estimated a STOIIP of 12 Bnbbls (up to 5Bnbbl recoverable). KMG 
currently assumes a more conservative, but still substantial 2Bnbbls 
recoverable from the project 

Ostrovnaya Deep Previously drilled by Oryx (Deep prospect) with 20–60 MMbbls 
recoverable reserves declared in the well report but not pursued 
commercially. The well was drilled from an island 

Ostrovnaya South A Jurassic prospect in the southern part of the licence that could be 
drilled from land. 

Salken Partially onshore Jurassic structure, close to transportation 
infrastructure. Anticipated production resource of 66 – 145 MMbbls. 
Likely drilling target in 2019. 

Tishkandi  Previous unsuccessful exploration well drilled on prospect, albeit further 
analysis suggests it was likely off-structure.  

Greater than 3bn boe of prospectivity on block across multiple prospects. Source: Company 
 

The structures shown in the above table were identified in the 1990s and early 2000s by 
Shell and KMG while the partners were looking for equivalents of super-giant Kairan and 
Karachaganak fields. Shell paid $160 million for its interest in the Ustyurt licence but had to 
relinquish the block following the acquisition of BG as the oil giant sought to manage the size 
of its exposure in that country. Shell attempted to farm out the block in 2008, but in the end 
handed the licence back to KMG which had completed the seismic and in 2015 partnered up 
with UFG to drill the licence. 
 

KMG has held onto the block as a strategic asset, but a shortage of funds has led to little 
exploration and development activity. The partnership with UFG has been designed to 
provide both financing as well as drilling expertise.  
 

The seismic is sparse and in some areas, there is as much as 3-8 km between the seismic 
lines. Normally seismic lines are spaced around 100m – 200m apart and so in this block there 
is the possibility that a decent sized field could lie between the existing seismic lines. As we 
have seen in this block there is good structure, but some more 2D as well as 3D is required 
ahead of the drilling of some potentially big oil deposits. Moving forward the exploration will 
be funded by Silk (UFG) with cost recovery from KMG.  



 

 

The Ustyurt block is deemed to be an onshore block although it is partially covered by the 
Caspian Sea which is quite shallow with a depth of water of between 50cm and 2m. 
However, it does have islands which could be useful in the future development of some of 
the prospective structures in the licence. For the drilling of parts of the licence area which 
are covered by this shallow sea, there is a drilling barge available that is capable of drilling 
down to 5,000m in water two metres deep. Experience in an adjacent licence area suggested 
that a well could be successfully drilled on the edge of the Caspian, in 75cm of water, adding 
only around US$1 million to the well cost. 
 
Potential Exploration edge 
 

Silk Energy has agreed to collaborate with an external group who have expertise in machine 
learning-led geophysical exploration. The capability will remotely identify prospects and 
together with Silk Energy they will be developed to become drill targets. To satisfy 
themselves as to the capability of this technology and calibrate the equipment for the area, 
Silk management instructed the analysis of certain non-public-domain wells in a 
neighbouring field.  
 
A further initial study on Silk’s acreage has already highlighted three previously overlooked 
shallow prospects in the Ustyurt licence area. Wildcat wells on these prospects are now 
planned for early drilling in 2019. It should be pointed out that if the technology proves to 
be successful at Ustyurt, then this could open the door to exploration of a further 11 
structures that the capability has identified in the licence area, being fast-tracked over a 
number of years. Such a move would serve to accelerate the monetisation of assets. The 
external group are founder shareholders in Silk Energy, but its 9% equity stake on listing is 
based on technical success with claw-back provisions in place in the event that identified 
wildcat prospects are unsuccessful. 
 
Infrastructure  
 
The Ustyurt block lies in excellent proximity to existing infrastructure which will allow for 
rapid monetisation of any discoveries made. Importantly, there is an extensive regional 
infrastructure which includes power lines, a black-top highway and railway line, which are all 
less than 10kms away from the eastern edge of the licence area.  
 

 
Infrastructure in close proximity to the Ustyurt block. Source: Company 

 



In addition, the block lies adjacent to the Aktau-Atyrau-Samara crude export pipeline that 
takes crude oil through Russia to the Baltic and Black Sea ports, as well as being near to the 
regional gas storage at Beynau and the main Central Asia gas export pipelines that take gas 
to Gazprom and onto Western Europe.  
 
Moving ahead, there is a very interesting large-scale development proceeding close by 
which is planned reasonably soon and looks set to benefit Silk Energy. TengizChevrOil (TCO) 
has unveiled a US$36 billion field development in the region, where plans include the 
building of a brand-new deep-water port on the Caspian, about 40kms from the northern 
border of the Ustyurt block. Silk management expect to be able to access this new port to 
bring in equipment and export oil. 
 
Production  
 
In the past, following an oil discovery in Kazakhstan, the operator was allowed to undertake 
trial production for a period of 90 days and then cap the well. Next, the operator would 
apply for a trial production licence that lasts for three-years. At the end of that period of 
successful production, the well could then be declared a commercial discovery allowing the 
operator to apply for the full production licence on payment of a discovery bonus. However, 
on 1st January 2019, there was a change in the rules which brought in regulations which 
were far more pro-business and the payment of a discovery bonus was scrapped. 
 
The board believes that the team could have proper oil production in 6-9 months following a 
discovery. It is actually the same team on the ground as CEO Steve Kappella had brought 
together at Max Petroleum which was able to start with just 2D seismic in January and by 
September had drilled an exploration well and made a 900bopd discovery as well as having 
put oil into the export infrastructure. That was probably a record for Kazakhstan but does 
show the team’s pedigree. Management have the necessary network of contacts to pretty 
well fast track everything. No doubt they will be leaning on their joint venture partner, the 
state oil company KMG, to also help open doors and gain access to infrastructure. 
 
After drilling the first two successful wells into a new structure, the field’s reserves will be 
calculated and approved by the Geological Committee. Following the approval of the 
reserves, management will prepare the trial exploitation project and will go on to trial 
production for 2 or 3 years and fast track the move to a full production licence of 25 years 
for that field. The process of isolating a discovery field in a separate contract and sending oil 
for export after receiving the mining lease and production contract, will be done with the 
Ministry of Energy and will speed up the company’s oil export capability. This process will be 
replicated for each separate discovery allowing for rolling 25-year production licenses for 
each discovery after each trial period.  
 
Economics 
 
Over the next two years drilling will be funded by vendor financing at a rate of 3.5% for 2 
years. The facility is good for some US$25 million, but over this period management only 
visualises using US$11 – 15 million as they do not want to have too much debt.  
 
Oil production in the area either goes to the east or the west and gains a price that is closely 
related to either Brent or Urals crude depending on crude quality and which market the 
produced oil is heading to. Currently, with Brent crude selling at around US$65/bbl, the 
team believes that Silk’s netback after all taxes, royalties, transports etc would come to 
US$25/bbl.  
 



 

 

The transportation cost is expected to be US$8 per barrel from Ustyurt to the Balkans and 
it’s a business that CEO Steve Kappella understands very well as he has tremendous 
downstream experience in Kazakhstan. Cost of infrastructure on the eastern side has been 
estimated to be US$400,000 per kilometre for pipeline and permissions, which is 
dramatically lower than such costs were in the past.  
 
Acquisitions  
 
It is expected that the first production will come from Silk’s own acreage. However, at the 
same time as the drilling programme is being advanced, the team is looking to add on some 
additional fields by acquiring undervalued assets in Kazakhstan. There is plenty of 
opportunity as no companies are actively doing anything like this in the country. It has 
become a buyers-market since the Chinese pulled out, as in recent years China has sought to 
rein in foreign expenditure and investment in a move to reduce the risks created by many 
years of credit-fuelled economic growth. Management is currently evaluating a significant 
acquisition opportunity.  
 
The field is in the Aktobe region which is 4km from the international export pipeline. The 
field has around 70MMbbls of 2P, with the ability to produce 9,500 bopd from 23 wells 
(capped from producing whilst litigation is ongoing). Silk has exclusivity to acquire the asset 
and expects to buy this development asset for less than US$1.5/bbl. Management remains 
confident of ramping production to 3,000 bopd within 9 months of acquisition. 
 
The company’s game plan is to clean up these projects from a legal, commercial and 
technical standpoint. It looks as though there has been more detailed planning on the 
second opportunity, which could potentially add 9,500 bopd with a large cash flow within 
4-5 years.  
 

As far as timing is concerned, any acquisition is expected to take something like six months 
to complete the due diligence and arrange the financing. Then there would be around 6-9 
months’ work in the field and bringing in power generation. The major potential setback is 
always the government permissions, but here the team would use their own contacts to 
hopefully speed up matters. 
 



Strategy for growth  
 

Silk Energy is hunting giant oil fields in Kazakhstan, a country that not only offers a stable 
fiscal and political regime, but also provides an assured exit route upon successful discovery. 
This is because the state oil company KMG retains the right to purchase any commercial 
discovery at market rates. The company has a vast 6,500km² licence area on the edge of 
the Caspian Sea which is on trend and in close proximity to a number of multi-billion-
barrel producing oil & gas fields. Ustyurt represents a pretty well undrilled block with a 
good address, which even in this day and age remains incredibly under explored. This is 
despite the previous operators having spent more than US$80 million largely on shooting 2D 
seismic, which is sufficient to support more than 3 Bnboe of potential.  
 
The management team has substantial experience in Kazakhstan and has multiple targets to 
exploit. Early work by an external provider, whose proprietary data driven geophysical 
capability allows the remote identification of natural resources, has uncovered three shallow 
prospects that have remained undetected by previous operators plus another 11 prospects. 
 
The next nine months looks to be a very busy period, with three wells planned to be drilled 
which have the chance to add considerable value to the company. Following the RTO, the 
team is fully-funded to drill three high-impact exploration wells (2 shallow wildcats plus 
the Salken well) during calendar year 2019, which together have potential totalling almost 
a billion barrels of resource. The two wildcats (plus acquiring some further seismic) will be 
enough to fulfil its work commitments under the licence to the Ministry, as no depth of wells 
is specified.  
 

The first wildcat is timetabled to be spudded five months after the listing, so we are talking 
about August 2019. This is planned to be followed by a second wildcat possibly just 
three/four weeks later. Next up will be the spudding of the well at the Salken Prospect  
provided that the seismic can be processed to properly define the target. The first wildcat 
will be a shallow well to a depth of just 600m. Already, Level 1 mapping has been completed, 
but Level 2 mapping needs to be completed which will be financed from the funds raised in 
the RTO. Work has already started on the six-month process to gain drilling consent with 
required environmental and state surveys etc. The approvals that are being sought will 
provide scope for further drilling following initial success. 
 

The two shallow (600m) wildcat wells are planned to be drilled by a truck-mounted rig. After 
approval from the authorities, drilling time only takes three days at a cost of US$500,000 
and so probably represents one of the cheapest punts in today’s oil industry. Looking at the 
first wildcat, work undertaken has shown a prospect with a good depth of interest from 600 
– 900m. There are also other zones in the same structure at 1,100 – 1,400m and 1,600 – 
2,000m. To give an idea of size, the first structure is aerially around 4-5km² (2km by 2km). 
 

The plans for Q4 of calendar year 2019 see the spudding of the third exploration well, which 
is expected to be on the drill-ready Salken prospect. This exploration well is budgeted at 
around US$2.5 million plus mobilisation and de-mobilisation costs. The prospect consists of 
stacked Middle Jurassic targets with effective shale seals which are prolific in the region. 
Independent engineers McDaniels has estimated a mean of 66 MMbbls to a high-case of 145 
MMbbls of prospective resources across an extensive structure.  
 

The independent engineers have a high level of confidence in the presence of a working 
hydrocarbon system and a good source rock along with a decent seal and have estimated a 
pre-drill Geological Chance of Success (GCoS) at the prospect of 39%. Management believe 
that a discovery could be worth US$140 – 400 million net to Silk, which is based on peer 
comparisons and recent transactions.  



 

 

Salken lies towards the eastern end of the block and is completely onshore, which will keep 
costs low. At the same time, the targeted horizons lie in the shallower Jurassic intervals 
which are easier to drill. KMG has already prepared an access road and cleared a drilling 
location. In addition, the prospect lies very close to existing export infrastructure which 
would allow for the rapid monetisation of any discovery.  
 

In addition, Silk is gaining permission to drill at multiple well locations on the block which 
means that there will not be any hold-ups in follow-on drilling upon success. Silk has a well-
planned and importantly fully-financed exploration programme which will serve to optimise 
progress based on current cash. Vendor financing has been arranged at an attractive rate for 
a two-year period for up to US$25 million which probably will not all be employed but 
significantly reduces the upfront capital required.  
 

It has to be pointed out that normally such vendor financing is only available where there is 
a security of income (i.e. proven reserves and/or existing production) not exploration 
drilling. However, Silk has found a drilling company that will provide such a facility at this 
earlier stage which really speaks volumes for the potential judged by a knowledgeable third-
party industry partner. So, the company is free to drill these three wells and then two years 
later decide whether to repay these funds out of production or otherwise. 
 

With the Ustyurt farm-in deal closed, the company is seeking to acquire producing assets in 
the region with cash flow. One such opportunity in the Aktobe region is currently under 
review. It has around 70MMbbls of 2P, with the ability to produce 9,500 bopd after around 4 
years. It does seem that management remain confident of ramping production to 3,000 
bopd within 9 months of acquisition. The acquisition of a 100% interest could be funded by a 
5-year bond, with forecasted annual free cash flow of US$28 million on the baseline 
production volumes, the company should be able to repay the bond earlier than planned. 
After debt repayment and assuming full field development, the company will have free 
cashflow in excess of $80 million, assuming $65 Brent.   
 
There seems to be an enviable opportunity to acquire 2P reserves in Kazakhstan for US$1-
1.50 per barrel (once reclassified to meet Canadian standards). China has left the market and 
so there is a shortage of buyers. Silk realises that such reserves are possibly worth $5-8/bbl 
when on the books of a Western oil company and provide a US$25/bbl netback when 
produced. Truth is that there is a lot of sense in acquiring such assets which are now at a 
cheaper price than they were twenty years ago when the oil price was US$25/bbl. The team 
is seeking to cherry pick such projects in Kazakhstan and have a geocentric concentration of 
assets in a single area to simplify operations and management. 
 

Kazakhstan has seen several devaluations over the past decade, some of them quite 
significant. As a result of this, the local banks have low liquidity, which creates an opening 
for a nimble company like Silk which has the local connections and proven expertise in 
raising the necessary funds. It looks to be a good time to be seeking to expand in 
Kazakhstan, a country which has just revamped its oil legislation to actively encourage 
exploration and development. Today, the country’s hydrocarbon legislation is more akin to 
that of a really pro-resource territory and the energy and mining law has adopted a model 
based on that used in Western Australia. Silk Energy has a five-year plan to build a full-cycle 
E&P business in the region which could create tremendous value, beginning with a series of 
high-impact wells in the near-term and likely to attract growing investor attention over the 
coming months. 



Financials & current trading 

Silk Energy AS is gaining a CSE listing through the reverse takeover of Inspiration Mining 

Corporation. Losses that have been recorded at Silk Energy AS in recent years are due to 

operating costs. 

Year ended 31 December 
NK’000s 

2015 2016 2017 2018' 

Revenue - - - - 

Pre-tax profit/(loss) (86) (8) (32) (3,802) 

Net profit/(loss) (86) (8) (32) (3,802) 
9 months ended 30 September 2018 

Silk Energy AS 4-year financial results. Source: Information Circular March 2019 
 

2018 Results 

Results for Silk Energy AS for the 9 months ending 30th September 2018 show a pre-tax loss 

of NK 3.802 million, which was largely due to the costs of a mapping report (NK 1.609 

million), travel and accommodation (NK 0.862 million), legal expenses (NK0.533 million), 

consultancy fees (NK 0.415 million) and staff costs of NK0.413 million.  

Recent developments 

October 2018 saw Inspiration and Silk Energy AS enter into a share purchase agreement. 
This followed the signing of a non-binding letter of intent with Silk Energy AS, where by 
Inspiration would acquire a 100% interest in Silk Energy AS for a purchase price of US$25 
million, satisfied through issuing common shares. 
 
In January 2019, the company provided an update on the Silk acquisition and proposed a 1-
for-3 share consolidation which were both to be approved at a forthcoming meeting of 
shareholders. Inspiration would acquire a 100% interest in Silk Energy AS for an aggregate 
purchase price of C$32,364,500 (US$25 million). The purchase price would be satisfied by 
issuing a total of 161,822,500 post-consolidated common shares of Inspiration at a price of 
$0.20 per share.  
 
In January 2019, it was also announced that a total of 35.0 million common shares were to 
be issued to creditors in exchange for the cancellation of an aggregate of C$1,750,000 in 
debt owing to the creditors. These debt shares were issued at C$0.05 per common share on 
a pre- consolidated basis. 
 



 

 

Risks 

 
Geological risks  

There are a series of technical risk factors concerning the amount of understanding of the 

geology of the project areas, the reservoirs being targeted and the distribution and 

magnitude of the indicators that have been identified in exploration work.  

 
Political risk  
 
There are political risks involved in companies operating in Kazakhstan. The oil industry is 
arguably the most susceptible sector of the market to political risks largely due to its 
importance to the host country’s economy.  
 

Oil price risks 

Oil prices are highly cyclical and changes in the price could have a negative or positive 

impact on the valuation of the company’s projects and revenue from the sales of 

hydrocarbons.  Over the past decade, the price of oil has been highly volatile, trading in the 

range of US$140 to US$28. Currently, Brent crude trades around the US$65 level.   

 
Exchange rate risks  
 
Movements in the value of currencies will have an effect on the company’s accounts on 
translation from US dollars made from oil revenues, US dollar payments to contractors and 
local costs in Kazakhstani tenge into Canadian dollars. Fluctuations in the value of the US 
dollar and the Kazakhstani tenge against the Canadian dollar may well have an effect on the 
valuation that the company is awarded by the stock market. 
 

Future funds  

The market for raising funds for small cap companies may have improved from the worse 

conditions seen for resources stocks two years ago, however the equity market does 

continue to be difficult. Some recent fund raising in the oil sector had seen share prices 

being undermined by incoming investors demanding substantial discounts to provide the 

necessary capital. 

 



Board 
 
Steve Kappella – CEO 

Steve was previously the CEO of Max Petroleum and was responsible for taking the company 

from a pre-IPO level of under US$25 million to a peak market capitalisation of US$1.4 billion. 

He was also the Honorary Australian Consul to Kazakhstan and the Offshore Director of 

KazMorTransFlot, the Kazakh state shipping company. He has successfully raised over 

US$300 million for upstream oil projects in Kazakhstan which includes a US$75 million 

convertible bond from JP Morgan and a US$100 million line of credit from Macquarie Bank. 

Yerkin Svanbayev – MD, Kazakhstan  

Yerkin has over twenty years of oil company experience in Kazakhstan, with key roles across 

Kuat Amlon Munai, Unioil and Jupiter Energy. He brings significant Kazakhstan oil-industry 

and government contacts to the Silk Energy team.  

Charles de Chezelles – Non-Executive Director 
 
Charles is an experienced financial industry expert working at leading financial services 
companies in London and New York. He is currently Managing Director of Omega Trust 
Company Limited (London) and sits on the boards of several financial companies and trusts. 
Charles’ past roles include General Manager of Banco Real SA, Executive Director at Credit 
Suisse-First Boston, and Director at First Boston Europe. 
 
Jay Viera – Non-Executive Director 

Jay is Vice President, Corporate & Legal Affairs for Distinct Infrastructure Group Inc. Prior to 
joining Distinct Infrastructure Group Inc., he was a partner at the law firm Blaney McMurtry 
LLP and Fogler Rubinoff LLP. Jay was called to the Ontario Bar in 1999. As a solicitor, he has 
acted for domestic and international corporations and investment dealers, in a broad range 
of transactions, including public offerings, private placements and acquisitions. 
 
Herbert Brugh – Non-Executive Director 

Herbert received a Bachelor of Arts from the University of Nebraska in 1961 with a major in 
Economics and Law. He then received a Doctor of Jurisprudence from the University of 
Nebraska in 1963. He is a member of the Nebraska State Bar Association and admitted to 
practice before the Federal and State Courts there. Herbert has also undertaken 
postgraduate studies in Economics and earlier carried out extensive work in that field. From 
1963 to 1983, he was a member of the firm of Barney & Carter in Lincoln, Nebraska, with 
extensive experience in legislation, litigation, corporate and business law. From 1983 
through 1985, Herbert was Senior Vice President of Resources International, with extensive 
work in merger and acquisitions. Since then until the present, he has been engaged in 
corporate and securities work, participating in numerous early stage companies in North 
America and Western Europe. 

 



 

 

Management Team 
 
William West – Chairman of Silk Energy AS  
 
William has a MA (Cantab), founded Potts West Trumbull (Sydney) and Durlacher West 

(London). Durlacher West specialised in financing projects in the former Soviet Union 

including Kazakhstan. He is a prolific financier of initial stage resources companies, having 

financed over sixty companies over the past fifteen years. Notable successes include Atlas 

Mining, Cambrian Mining (sold to Walther Energy for in excess of US$2 billion), Summit 

Resources (sold to Paladin Energy for more than US$1 billion) and Max Petroleum.  

Steve Kappella – CEO 

See previous page. 

Aigerim Svanbayeva – CFO 

Aigerim specialised in finance and oil management in her MIA (Columbia, NY), and finance in 

her MBA (London City). She has had considerable exposure to the oil sector in Kazakhstan as 

well as 3 years in industrial project management and 2 roles in audit. She is fluent in English, 

Russian and Kazakh. 

Yerkin Svanbayev – MD, Kazakhstan  

See previous page.  

Henrik Busk – COO  

Henrik is a geologist with an in-depth understanding of Kazakhstan. He was formerly the 

Chief Geologist for Maersk Oil in Kazakhstan, followed by Head of Geology and Geophysics 

for Max Petroleum and General Manager of Lucent Petroleum (Kazakhstan), a neighbouring 

license holder to Silk Energy with in-depth regional knowledge 

 Henrik Gronne – Production & Field Operations 

Henrik was formerly Production Managers at Maersk Oil & Gas Qatar and Kazakhstan, 

followed by Production Manager at Max Petroleum. More recently, he has been a shift 

supervisor on the Aker-BP offshore production platform in the North Sea. 

Dave Blackmore – Drilling Manager 

David has more than forty years’ experience, with a focus on drilling in Central Asia. He was 

formerly head of Nabors drilling in Central Asia, followed by drilling and operations at Max 

Petroleum, Maersk Oil & Gas Kazakhstan and North Caspian Petroleum. 

Sergey Sinitsin – Senior Advisor 

Sergey was the former Head of the President’s security, and the youngest appointed Major 

General in Kazakh history. Sergey has previously worked with Jupiter Energy in the country. 



Forecasts  

We initiate coverage of Silk Energy with forecasts for the years ending 30th September 2019 
and 2020. 2019 is expected to see the drilling of the two shallow wildcat wells at a cost of 
c.US$0.5 million per well, which are planned to be financed by vendor financing (2 year at 
3.5% p.a., paid quarterly). The 12% coupon on the US$21 million (C$29.9 million) of the 
Convertible Loan Notes (CLN) has also been included in the interest expense column. After 
administrative costs of C$1.600 million and interest expense of C$1.960 million, it is 
estimated that the company will record a pre-tax loss of C$3.560 million and a loss per share 
of C$0.03.  
 

In 2020 it is estimated that a total of US$8.5 million is spent on drilling (including the Salken 
prospect at a cost of US$2.5 million plus mobilisation and demobilisation costs) to be 
financed by vendor financing plus the payment of the coupon on the CLN is estimated to 
result in an interest expense of C$3.550 million. Allowing for an unchanged administration 
charge, the pre-tax loss comes out at C$5.15 million and the loss per share has been 
estimated at C$0.02.  
 

Year End 30 September (C$000’s)     FY2017a  FY 2018a FY 2019e FY 2020e 

Revenue - - - - 

Cost of sales - - - - 

 - - - - 

Operating Expenses      

General and administrative expenses  610 629 1,600 1,600 

Operating loss (610) (629) (1,600) (1,600) 

     

Interest expense (14) (14) (1,960) (3,550) 

Foreign exchange 19 (7) - - 

Gain/(loss) on sale of marketable securities 20 (81) - - 
Gain on assignment of exploration and 
evaluation assets 44 5 - - 

Gain on debt settlement - 48 - - 

Gain on write-off of accounts payable - 65 - - 

Loss on write-off of mineral properties - (3,880) - - 

Net loss for the year (541) (4,494) (3,560) (5,150) 

Taxation - - - - 

Loss for the year from operating activities (541) (4,494) (3,560) (5,150) 

Exchange translation on foreign operations - - - - 

Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the year (541) (4,494) (3,560) (5,150) 

Income/(loss) per ordinary share (C$)     

Basic and diluted (0.01) (0.12) (0.03) (0.02) 

Weighted average number of shares 37,835,652' 37,835,652' 119,399,316 235,012,776 

Total shares plus warrants and options 45,154,512' 38,715,652' 361,089,639 361,089,639 

Pre 1-for-3 consolidation'     

 
Source: Company/Align Research 



 

 

Valuation 
 
Silk Energy is exploring for 3 billion boe in elephant country with a management team 
which has considerable in-country experience and proven links to the government. The 
RTO gives Silk access to a listing and the opportunity to tap into the capital markets to 
rapidly accelerate growth. The Ustyurt block not only lies on-trend with super-giant oil and 
gas fields like Tengiz, Kairan, Aktote, Karachaganak and Astrakhan but is also less than 
100km from the super-giant Tengiz and Kashagan fields. We know that good exploration can 
really move a share price and today, the company sits at the beginning of what could be 
quite a dramatic growth trajectory based on the exploration of its vast 6,500km² at the heart 
of a highly prospective hydrocarbon region. 
 
Blue sky is hard to value, but we have sought to place a valuation on Silk ahead of the 
commencement of the high-impact near-term drilling programme. Our valuation has been 
formulated to suggest what the company could be worth if it was moderately successful in 
its initial exploration programme, based on peer group comparisons. 
 
The management team believes that there is more than 3 billion boe potential at the Ustyurt 
block. In fact, multiple super-giant prospects have been identified on the block across a large 
licence area which lies within the highly prolific Mangystau Oblast region. The five largest 
prospects already identified across Permian and Jurassic intervals, with individual sizes 
ranging from 120 MMboe to 2 Bnboe. Historic wide-spaced 2D seismic actually underpins 
greater than 3 Bnboe of resource and substantial further upside potential remains. Plus, 
there are 11 additional prospects that have been identified by the data driven geophysical 
capability. 
 
Overleaf we have set out a table of the recent oil and gas transactions in Kazakhstan. This 
makes for interesting reading but it should be pointed out that such deals have appeared to 
dry up following the big fall in the oil price and the Chinese government directive which 
seems to have resulted in a short-term buyer’s market. Transactions undertaken in the 
2010 – 15 period showed an average of US$6.6/bbl of 2P reserves and US$62,897 per 
flowing barrel.  
 

Basin Unrisked Chance of 
Discovery 

% 

Chance of 
Development 

% 

Risked 
Resource 

Low 
MMbbl 

Median 
MMbbl 

Mean 
MMbl 

High 
MMbbl 

Mean 
MMBBL 

Crude Oil        

   Salken 9,753 38,132 66,432 145,224 33% 80% 17,790 

   Sarytau 3,022 11,329 18,027 39,637 17% 60% 1,815 

Total 12,775 49,461 84,459 184,861   19,605 

        

Property Gross Prospective Resources unrisked and risked. Source: McDaniel Resource 
Assessment of the Ustyurt block (October 2018) 
 
Looking at the current Prospective Resources for the Ustyurt block, it is not hard to get to 
some quite larger figures on the sort of valuation awarded on discoveries if a certain level of 
success was enjoyed in future drilling efforts. To remain conservative, we have chosen to 
determine a valuation for just the Salken prospect, which is planned to be drilled before the 
end of 2019, where 66-145 MMboe of Prospective Resources is being targeted alone.  
 



 

Date Buyer Seller Tx 
Value 
US$m 

2P res Production 
MMboe US$/boe Kboed US$/boepd 

Mar-15 CLIQ Energy Phystech Firm LLP 117 20 5.8 1 164,286 
Jan-15 Sumatec 

Resources 
Borneo Energy Oil 
and Gas Ltd 

278 69 3.7 NM NM 

Jan-15 Xinjiang 
Zhundong 
Petroleum 

Baverstock, LG Intl, 
Roxi Petroleum PLC 

90 15 6.1 NM NM 

Aug- 14 AGR Energy Max Petroleum plc 62 NM NM NM NM 
Aug-14 Caspian Energy Aral Petroleum Inc, 

Asia Sixth Energy 
152 NM NM NM NM 

Apr-14 CPCC LUKOIL 1,200 81 14.3 28 40,479 
Sep-13 China National 

Petroleum 
Corporation 

KazMunaiGas 
National Company 

5,400 666 7.8 NM NM 

Jul-13 KazMunaiGas 
National 
Company 

ConocoPhillips 5,400 671 7.7 NM NM 

Dec-11 KazMunaiGas 
Exploration 
Production 

GazMunaiOnim LLP 59 NM NM NM NM 

Dec-11 KazMunaiGas 
National 
Company 

BG Group, Chevron, 
Eni, LUKOIL 

3,000 500 6.0 36 82,569 

Apr-11 ONGC Videsh 
Ltd 

KazMunaiGas 
National Company 

93 NM NM NM NM 

Mar-11 Korea National 
Oil Corporation 

Altius Holdings, 
Arawak Energy, Vitol 

458 79 5.3 9 34,142 

Mar-11 KazMunaiGas 
Exploration 
Production 

Exploration Venture 
Limited 

61 NM NM NM NM 

Feb-11 MIE Holdings 
Corporation 

BMB Munai, Inc. 170 NM NM 3 57,823 

Jul-10 KazMunaiGas 
Exploration 
Production 

KazMunaiGas 
National Company 

1,660 312 5.3 62 26,911 

Jul-10 KazMunaiGas 
Exploration 
Production 

KazMunaiGas 
National Company 

466 119 3.9 10 46,304 

Jul-10 KazMunaiGas 
Exploration 
Production 

KazMunaiGas 
National Company 

123 19 6.6 2 50,659 

2010-15 Transaction Average   6.6  62,897 

2000 – 2015 Transaction Average   5.1  42,390 

Kazakhstan recent transaction comps. Source: Company 
 
The legendary super-giant oil fields of Kazakhstan have resulted in oil exploration and 
production being controlled by the large international oil companies. So, given the large field 
sizes that are typically encountered, there are very few small & mid-cap E&P companies 
active in Kazakhstan. The closest regional peer comparison is probably Reach Energy Berhad, 
which is a Malaysian company listed on the Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange.  
 



 

 

Reach Energy has a 60% stake in Emir-Oil LLP which holds a 100% working interest in an 
850.3km² onshore contracted area located in the Mangystau Oblast in the southwestern 
region of the Kazakhstan. This licence area is about 40km NE of the City of Aktau which is 
Kazakhstan’s largest sea-port on the Caspian Sea coast. Reach’s contract block lies some 
60km south of Silk’s Ustyurt block and has net 2P reserves of hydrocarbons totaling 88.4 
MMboe and the last reported quarterly production averaged 3,100 boepd. The valuation 
multiples we have used in our analysis have been based on this peer company. 
 
Peer Reach Energy Berhad  

Share price (RM) RM0.295 

Market Capitalisation (RM million) RM29,104 million 

Enterprise Value (RM million) RM1,122.11 million 

Enterprise Value (US$m) US$280.50 million 

2P reserves (MMboe) 88.4 

2C res (MMboe) 23.0 

2P + 2C (MMboe) 111.4 

Average production in 4Q 2018 (boepd)  3,100 

EV per barrel of 2P reserves  US$3.17 

EV per barrel of 2P + 2C  US$2.52 

EV per flowing barrel  US$90,483 

Regional peer comparison. Source: Align Research 
 
The Enterprise Value per barrel of 2P reserves came out at US$3.17 and US$2.52 per barrel 
on a 2P+2C basis. We have looked at the implied valuations for the 66 – 145 MMboe which 
is being targeted in the drilling of the Salken prospect this year.  
 
 2P 2P+2C 

EV/barrel (US$) 3.17 2.52 

Anticipated production resource   

66 MMboe 209.22 166.32 

145MMboe 459.65 365.40 

Estimated Enterprise Value for a discovery at the Salken prospect (targeting 66 – 145 
MMboe). Source: Align Research 
 
Towards the goal of determining a creditable target price, we have chosen to adopt a mid-
range 2P+2C figure of US$265.86 million. On this basis Silk’s 50% interest would equate to 
US$132.93 million or C$176.80 million, which we have selected to take through to our SOTP 
table.  
 
The valuation outlined above just represents the start as the company is hunting giant oil 
fields in Kazakhstan and is targeting more than 3 Bnboe potential at Ustyurt. In the table 
below, we have explored the range of Enterprise Values for Silk Energy’s 50% stake in the 
block using various multiples that the company might warrant following the discovery of 2P 
reserves of 3Bnboe and 300MMboe. This certainly makes for interesting reading. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Peer comparisons Reach Energy 2000 – 2015 
Transaction Average 

2010-15  
Transaction Average 

EV/barrel 2P reserves US$ 3.17 5.1 6.6 

Enterprise Values (US$) 

3 Bnboe (100%) 9.51bn 15.30bn 19.80bn 

Silk Energy (50%) 4.75bn 7.65bn 9.90bn 

    

300 MMboe (100%) 951m 1.53bn 1.98 

Silk Energy (50%) 475m 765m 990m 

Estimated Enterprise Values for the discovery of 3Bnboe and 300MMboe of 2P reserves at 
Ustyurt based on peer comparisons. Source: Align Research 
 

To investigate the sort of additional value that an acquisition could create, we have looked 
at the earlier mentioned acquisition opportunity located in the Aktobe region. The field has 
around 70MMbbls of 2P reserves, with the ability to produce 9,500 bopd from 23 wells and 
where the management remains confident of ramping production to 3,000 bopd within nine 
months of acquisition. The board believes that this development asset could be acquired at 
a maximum of US$1.5/bbl, which for 70MMbbls of 2P reserves and would suggest a peak 
acquisition price of US$105 million. 
 

Peer comparisons Reach Energy 2000 – 2015 
Transaction Average 

2010-15  
Transaction Average 

EV per flowing barrel US$ 90,483 42,390 62,897 

Enterprise Values (US$) 

3,000 bopd (100%) 271 127 189 

9,500 bopd (100%) 860 403 598 

Estimated Enterprise Values for 3,000 and 9,500 bopd based on peer comparisons. Source: 
Align Research 

 
Sum-of-the-parts valuation 
 

Based on our model, our sum-of-the-parts valuation comes out at C$143.91 million. Using 
the current number of shares in issue (199,434,385) suggests a per share valuation of C$0.72 
per share.  
 

Assets Valuation 
C$ million 

Ustyurt block (peer comparisons) 176.80 

Cash (source: RTO Information Circular) 2.03 

Debt (source: RTO Information Circular) (34.92) 

Sub-Total C$143.91m 

Per share (199,434,385) C$0.72 

On a fully diluted basis  

Adding back in the debt related to Convertible Loan Notes 
following the issue of shares on conversion (US$21m or 
C$27.51m) 

27.51 

Total C$171.42m 

On a fully diluted basis (361,089,639) C$0.47 

SOTP valuation table. Source: Align Research 
 
On a fully diluted basis, we have added back the debt related to the Convertible Loan Notes 
following the issue of shares on conversion to get a total of C$171.42 million. Based on the 
number of shares on a fully diluted basis (361,089,639), the valuation per share comes out 
at C$0.47 which we have chosen to use as our target price.  



 

 

Conclusion 
 

Silk Energy is lying at the beginning of a growth path which could see tremendous value 

being added as important milestones are passed. Our valuation and target price have been 

determined ahead of the drilling this year of three planned, high-impact wells which could 

start to unlock the potential of the block for which McDaniel & Associates in their CPR, has 

determined a risked mean Prospective Resources of 19.6 million boe. The resource was 

calculated based solely on 1 prospect (Salken) and 1 lead (Jurassic section of Sarytau) and 

even then, the independent engineer chose to leave out the deeper structures at Sarytau 

where Shell was very supportive of 12 Bnboe.  

The two shallow wildcat wells represent the low hanging fruit and should also quite cheaply 

and quickly demonstrate the effectiveness of the proprietary technology. Next up to be 

drilled is the Salken prospect. Any successful discovery at this initial stage should allow the 

company to get some reserves onto the book and begin the move into production. Booking 

reserves would provide the security against which to finance development and acquire 

producing assets. Silk’s partnership with the state oil company KMG should increase the 

probability that there will be few problems in accessing any of the impressive infrastructure 

that lies so close to the block. 

Five structures have been selected to be the focus of exploration drilling, where the 
company has the benefit of many years of work by previous operators. In addition are the 11 
prospects that have been identified by the data driven geophysical capability. If proven, then 
the team would look to use the technology to fast track the drilling of these 11 identified 
structures. Investors should be assured that the team not only has substantial industry 
experience, which includes many years of working in Kazakhstan, but that the company also 
has a chance of successfully finding a big oil field.  
 
Silk Energy is benefiting from more than US$80 million exploration dollars that were 
invested by the previous operators, including Shell. Reading between the lines, it does seem 
that Shell never really wanted to give up Ustyurt and fought long and hard to retain an 
interest although ultimately, market conditions in 2008 and 2009 precluded a farm-out deal 
happening. 
 
There should be a healthy news flow assured with the drilling of three high-impact wells this 
year, followed by the analysis of the results, plus the acquisition once the purchase has been 
clarified. It also seems likely that the board will be seeking to make the most of its quoted 
status which could see due diligence being carried out over further potential acquisitions at 
the same time.  
 
We look forward to being given the opportunity to revisit our valuation and target price as 
Silk Energy makes progress in the exploration of Ustyurt and passes some critical milestones. 
We initiate coverage with a Conviction Buy stance and a target price of C$0.47. 
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